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MINING AND GAS AND OIL PRODUCTS

CHAPTER 253
H. B. No. 163—(Bubel)

PENALTY EMPLOYMENT MINORS UNDER 18 YEARS
IN MINING INDUSTRY

AN ACT

To amend and reenact Section 38-0105 of the North Dakota Revised
Code of 1943, relating to the employment of minors in mining
industry.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 38-0105 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

38-0105. PENALTY FOR EMPLOYING MINORS UNDER
EIGHTEEN YEARS OF AGE IN MINING INDUSTRY.] Any person,
company, firm, association, or corporation engaged in the
mining industry in this state, and any agent, officer, foreman,
or other employee thereof who has the control or management
of its employees, knowingly employing, or permitting the em-
ployment of, any minor under the age of eighteen years to
perform any service or labor in any underground workings or
mine shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished
by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars nor more than
five hundred dollars.

Approved March 3, 1947.
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CHAPTER 254
H. B. No. 164—(Bubel)

SAFETY RULES AND ENFORCEMENT BY STATE COAL MINE
INSPECTOR

AN ACT

To amend and reenact Section 38-0601 of the North Dakota Revised
Code of 1943, relating to promulgation and enforcement of safety
rules and regulations by State Coal Mine Inspector.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 38-0601 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

38-0601. SAFETY RULES AND REGULATIONS MAY BE PRro-
MULGATED AND ENFORCED BY STATE COAL MINE INSPECTOR.]
The inspector may promulgate, issue, and enforce all necessary
and proper rules and safety regulations relative to any opera-
tion over which he has jurisdiction. He may prescribe safety
equipment to be worn or used by all persons working in or
about any such operations. He shall issue an order making it
unlawful to operate or maintain internal combustion en-
gines in any underground mine, shaft or tunnel within the
State of North Dakota.

Approired March 3, 1947.

CHAPTER 255
S. B. No. 259—(Leno and Raschko)

SALARY STATE COAL MINE INSPECTOR

AN ACT

'To amend and reenact Section 38-0304, of the North Dakota Revised
Code of 1943, as amended and reenacted by Section 15 of Chapter
264 of the Sesslon Laws of North Dakota for the year 1945, relating
to salary of the state coal mine inspector.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 38-0304, of the
North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, as amended and re-
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enacted by Section 15 of Chapter 264 of the Session Laws of
North Dakota for the year 1945, is hereby amended and
reenacted to read as follows:

38-0304. SALARY OF INSPECTOR.] The salary of the coal
mine inspector shall not exceed three thousand dollars per
annum. He shall be allowed in addition thereto his necessary
mileage and traveling expense incurred in the performance
of official duties as provided by Section 54-0609 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 and actual living expenses when
absent from his office in the performance of official duties
as provided by Section 44-0804 of the North Dakota Revised
Code of 1948, upon claims properly certified and supported
by sub-vouchers or receipts as provided by Section 54-1404 of
the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943.

Approved March 21, 1947.

MOTOR VEHICLES

CHAPTER 256
H. B. No. 334—(Smart and Saumur)

MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS AND DAMAGE CLAIMS REPORTS—
FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY OWNERS AND OPERATORS, ETC.

- AN ACT

Requiring revorts of motor vehicle accidents and claims of damages
arising therefrom; providing for the furnishing of financial responsi-
bility bv owners and operators of motor vehicles and prescribing
the conditions therefor; providing for the suspension, revocation and
reinstatement of operators’ license; prescribing the powers and
duties of the commissfoner in respect to the enforcement and
administration of this Act; fixing penalties for violations thereof;
and repealing Chapter 39-14 of the North Dakota Revised Code of
1943, with certain exceptions, and all other Acts and parts of Acts
in conflict herewith, and providing a savings clause.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative. Assembly of the State of
North Dakota: ‘

§ 1. DEFINITIONS.] The following words and phrases
when used in this chapter, shall, for the purpose of this
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